

Rajender Prasad Vs.Prakash Chand and Ors.

CMPMO No.96 of 2025

15.09.2025 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Sood and Mr. Vivek Thakur, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Viveka Nand, Advocate, for respondents No.1 and 2.

Respondents No.3 to 5 proceeded against ex parte vide order dated 24.04.2025.

Learned counsel for the parties jointly submit that there is a possibility of amicable settlement inter se the parties and the matter be referred to the mediation.

On the request of learned counsel for the parties, the matter is sent for mediation. With the consent of the learned counsel for the parties, Mr. Aman Sood, learned Advocate, is appointed as Mediator in this matter.

Learned counsel for the parties to appear before the Mediator in the Main Mediation Centre, H.P. High Court, on 15.09.2025 at 5:30 p.m., who shall fix a date for presence of parties thereafter. The official Coordinator, High Court Main Mediation Centre shall render all assistance to learned Mediator.

List the matter before the Court after receipt of report of learned Mediator.

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

15th September, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)